09-23-1999

INEXPOO.345

U.S.	DEPART	MENT	ÜF	COM	IMERCE
Pater	it and	Trad	emar	nk C	ffice

101	152842
	nd Trademarks: Please record the attached
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Sean C. Semple Troy Harasym Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [X] Yes [] No	<pre>3. Nature of conveyance: [x] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date:June 10, July 13, 15, 27 September 14, 1999</pre>
2. Name and address of receiving party: Name: <u>Inex Pharmaceuticals Corp.</u>	Type of Submission: [X] New [] Resubmission (Non-Recordation)
Address: <u>100-8900 Glenlyon Parkway</u> <u>Burnaby, BC V5J 5J8 Canada</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No	Document ID # [] Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # [] Corrective Document Reel # Frame #
<pre>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)</pre>	
If this document is being filed together w the application is	with a new application, the execution date of
A. Patent or PCT Application No.(s) 09/078,954	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes	[x] No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: <u>OPPEDAHL & LARSON LLP</u>	<pre>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 [x] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account</pre>
Address: <u>P.O. Box 5270</u>	8. Deposit account number:
City: <u>Frisco</u> State: <u>CO</u> Zip: <u>80443</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page)
correct and any attached copy is a true Nancy J. Parsons Name of Person Signing	Nancepaisons 9/17/99 Signature
Total number of pages comprisi	ing assignment and cover sheet: 6
ОМВ No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not	detach this portion
581 40.00 OF Washingto	<pre>coner of Patents and Trademarks gnments on, D.C. 20231 0 minutes per document to be recorded. including time for reviewing the document and gat rearding this purden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Office of Info</pre>
ayatoma, rike-10000, waanington, 0.0. 2020t, and to the office of nanagement dia b	PATENT REEL: 010249 FRAME: 01

	U.S. DEPARIMENT OF COMMERCE TS ONLY				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: PPegse 2 complete attached original documents or copy thereof.					
10. Name of conveying party(ies):	UPR7FINANCE				
Michael J. Hope Steven M. Ansell Pieter R. Cullis Peter Scherrer Dan Debeyer					
<pre>11. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</pre>					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent Registration No.(s)				
	Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>				

WHEREAS, WE, Sean C. Semple, Troy Harasym, Michael J. Hope, Steven M. Ansell, Pieter R. Cullis, Peter Scherrer, and Dan Debeyer, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors", have made an invention entitled *High Efficiency Encapsulation of Charged Therapeutic Agents in Lipid Vesicles* as set forth in an application for letters patent of the United States Serial No. 09/078,954 filed May 14, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Inex Pharmaceuticals Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon, and in and to the said application for Letters Patent therefor, and any Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that WE, the said Assignors, for and in consideration of the sum of One Canadian Dollar (CA\$1.00), lawful money of Canada, to us in hand paid by said Inex Pharmaceuticals Corp., and other valuable considerations unto us moving from said Inex Pharmaceuticals Corp., at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said Inex Pharmaceuticals Corp., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States by the Application, and any and all improvements thereon, and in and to said application and any division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of said applications, and any reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries for said invention or improvements including all priority rights, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said Letters Patent may be granted;

AND WE, the said Assignors, do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said Inex Pharmaceuticals Corp., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Inex Pharmaceuticals Corp., its successors and assigns;

AND WE, the said Assignors, for the considerations aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said Inex Pharmaceuticals

Corp., its successors and assigns, that we have the full power to make this assignment, and that the rights assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license or right heretofore given, and that we, our executors or administrators, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the opinion of counsel for said Inex Pharmaceuticals Corp., its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in said Inex Pharmaceuticals Corp., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that we will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the patent or patents which may be issued for the said invention or improvements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF WE have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date below written.

Stimple án

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>5</u> day of <u>1999</u>, before me personally came, SEAN C. SEMPLE, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 010249 FRAME: 0146

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 13 day of 1999, before me personally came, TROY HARASYM, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public 199. Michael J. Hope

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>10</u> day of <u>1000</u>, 1999, before me personally came, MICHAEL J. HOPE, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

50-413, 1999 date Steven M. Ansell

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>3</u> day of <u>4</u>, 1999, before me personally came, STEVEN M. ANSELL, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 010249 FRAME: 0147

27/99 Pieter R. Cullis date

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 27^{K} day of 40^{K} , 1999, before me personally came, PIETER R. CULLIS, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

09/14

BE IT KNOWN, that on this $1/7^{th}$ day of <u>September</u>, 1999, before me personally came, PETER SCHERRER, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

Dan Debeyer

BE IT KNOWN, that on this μ^{μ} day of <u>Sophisher</u>, 1999, before me personally came, DAN DEBEYER, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public